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CAUTION:

Read complete installation and
Zoperating instructions before

installing andfor using the

dehurnidifier.

PRECAUTION:

Veuillez lire attentivement les
consignes de séourilé et les
Instructions d'utilisation avant
I'uilisation initiale de ce produit.

KEEP THESE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE.

1§ the Dehumidifier changes
ownership, be sure this manual
accompanies the unit.

GARDER CES
INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA
CONSULTATION AU FUTUR

- §ile déshumidificateur est vendu,
e manuel doit éfre inclus avec
l'appareil.
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introduct

Thank you for choosing this Danby® appliance to provide you and your family with all of the “Home Comfort”

Lorsque le déshumidificateur doft &tre rangé pendant une longue requirements for your home, cottage or office. This Owner's Manual will provide you with valuable information
durée, veuillez suivie ces Instuctions: necessary for the proper care and maintenance of your new appliance. If properly maintained, your Danby®
appliance will give you many years of trouble free operation. Please take a few moments and read the
1. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la scurce de puissance. instructions thoroughly and familiarize yourself with all of the operational aspects of this appliance.
A Your Danby® Dehumidifier is a multi-functicnal room air-exchanging, eir-processing appliance, designed to
2. Videz le résenvolr d'eau et essuyez {nettoyez) complétement. offer you the functions of: Dehumidifying, Heating, and Independent Fan. This unit can be conveniently

moved from room to room within your home and set-up in just minutes.

For easy reference, may we suggest you atlach a copy of your sales slip/receipt to this page, along with the
following intormation which is located on the manufacturers nameplate located on the rear panel of the unit.

3. Netlayez It filtre & air & fond.

4. Emballez fapparell dans sa bolte criginafe.

Model Number:

5. Rangez I'sppareil en position verticale.

Serial Number;

Date of Purchase:

GUIDE DE RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES Dealer's Name and Address:

Souvenl, un probléme est mineur et un appef de service peut étre
évité. Ulilisez ce guide de résolution pour idenlifier les problémes.
possibles. Si lappareil ne fonctlonne toujours pas ¢'une fagon

appropriée, consultez un représentant regional de service avtorisé This infermation will be required if your unit raquires servicing and/or for general inquiries. To contacta

de Danby® ou téléphonez le 1-800-26-DANBY (1800-263-2620) Customer Service Representative, telephone
pour obtenir de Vaide.
1-B00-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)

Keep these instructions for future reference.

PROBLEME CAUSE PCSSIBLE
L'apparéil ne fonctionne pas. Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentafion est branché. . .
Vigrifiez que la fusible de la prise de cavrant fest pas sautée. This symbol denotes a caution or warning

Vérifiez que & réservoir d'eau n'est pas plein.
Wérifiez que & réssrvoir d'eau est bien installg.

Bas rendement de déshumidification Le filtre & air ost salefobluré.

{&limiralion & hurnidit) La températurs ambiante est lop basse. fen-dessous de 15,5°C/60°F) . ‘ . CAUTION “
Mauvaise circulation d'alk / obstrution. .

Do not Ieave this unit unattended in a space
where people or animals who cannot react to &

Chumidité relative n'est pas établie Vérifiez que toute les portes ef fenétres sont fermées. ) falled unit are located. A failed unit can cause
aprés une lengue durée de Les environsfia pigce sonl trop grands pour Ia capacité du exirome overheating :;r death in such an

fenctionnement déshumidificatzur.
enclosed, unatiended space.
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RTANT NOTICES

NOTE: The WARNING instructions issued in this manual are nct meant to cover all possible conditions and
situations that may occur. Tt must be understood that commen sense, cautien and carefulness are facters
that cannct be built into all appliances. These factars must be supplied by the person(s) installing,
maintaining, or operating the appliance. Failure to install, maintain, and/cr cperate the equipment according
to the manufacturer’s instructions may result in conditions which can produce bodily injury andfor preperty
damage. Contact your dealer, service agent or the manufacturer about any problems er conditions you do
not fully understand.

FOR YOUR SAFETY - To reduce the risk of fire or explosian, do not store or use gasoline ar other flammable vapors
or liquids in the vicinity of this or any olher appliance.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE INFORMATION - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or personal injury, ail wiring and
grounding must conform with the tatest edition of Local and National Electrical Codes It is the customer's responsibility
1o have the wiring and fuses checked by a qualified electriclan to make sure adequate electrical power is available.
This appliance is designed to operate on a separate branch, polarized, three-wire, effectively grounded, 120 Volt 60
Hertz (altemnating current) circult protected by a 15 or 20 ampere fuse, equivalent fusetron or circuit breaker.
The three-prang grounding plug on the power cord should be plugged directly inte a polarized three slot effectively
grounded receptacle rated 110/120 VLA.C. 15 or 20 Amp.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS - Impreper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electrical shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman ff you are In doubt as to whether your appliance
outlets are propery grounded.

This appliance must be groundad. In he event of maliunction or breakdawn, greunding will reduce ihe risk of
electrical shack by providing a path of ieast resistance for electrical current. This appliance is equipped with a cord
having an squipment-grounding conductor and 2 prong grounding plug. The plug must be connected Inlo an cutlet that
is properly installed and grounded in the accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

Do nat modify the plug provided with the appliance. If it will not fit the outlet, have & proper outlet nstalled by a
qualified slectrician.

If the household electrical supply does not meet the above specifications, or if you are nol sure your home has an
effective ground, have a qualified electrician or youriocal electrical utility company check it and correct any problems.

ns et entretien

PRECAUTION: Avant le neHoyage slfou la réparation de cet
appareil, nous recommandens que l'apparell solt débranché de
toute soaros/prise de courant électrigue.

1. NE PAS utiliser de gazcline, benzine, diluant ou aulres prodults
chimigues pour nettoyer cet appareil car ces maliéres risquent
d'endommager le tini de la peinturs et de déformer les pigces en
plastique.

2. Ne jamals essayer de nefloyer appareil en versant de l'eau
directement sur les surfaces, car ce procédé risque de dététorer
les composants électriques et lisolalion du filage.

3. Ulilisez seulement les détersifs doux pour vaissellss, leau tiéde
eten lissw doux pour essuyer la surface extérievre de Tappareil.

Option d'écoulement direct:

Volre déshumidificateus est équipé d'ur raccord standard & hoyau
de jardinage de 1 po. {Le boyay découlement n'est pas inclus aves
Tappatall. Il peut &tre acheté dans une quincaiilerie régionale.}
Cette mélhode d'écoufement est congue pour Mutilisation dans les
soUs-solsqui ont des drains dans le plancher.

Pour raccarder [option d'écoulement direct, suivez les étapes
suivantes:

1. Enlevez e réservoir cfeau du caisson.

2. Enlevez le sac qui contient les composants suivants: (Veir
A0C8SE0Ies.)

3. Enlevez [oblurateur de assemblé du floteur

4. Insérez loblurateur dans le compartiment du monlage de flotteur,
(woir la Fip. 5} qui est situ sur le cdté supérieure & Tarigre droits

du compartiment de réservoir d'ear.

5. La déshumidification directe est impossible si l'obturaleur de
T'assemblé du flotteur n'est pas instafié. {Voir la Fig. 5.}

. Raccordez une section du bayau de jardinage au raccord silug
sur le cité supérieure & l'aiére gauche du compartiment ds

résenyoir d'zau.

7. Déposez le bout ouverl du hoyau directement sur |s drain de
vetre sous-sof.
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REMARQUE IMPCRTANTE: Lorsque vous désirez terminez
Fulilisation de Mécoulement directe, vous devez "enlever’ {oblurateur
de l'assemblé dis Aotteur pour continuer la déshumidification & Faide
du résendoir d'eau Infeme. Faute d'enlever obturateur arréle Is
fonctionnement du mécanisme du flotteur (arét de sécurits], &l peut
occasionner des conditions "dinondafion”.

Accessoires

PTION ILLUSTRATION

Adapteur de
boyau
Rondelle \
d'étanchéité du i
boyau
Obturateur de
lassemblé du

1
flotteur @

Assemblé du
flotteur




Instructions d'utilisation {suite}

Distributeur de désodorisant:

Votre déshumidificaleur est pourvu d'un distributeur de
désodorisant, qui st silué & odlé des embeuchures d'échappement
dair. Les désodorisants ne sont pas incius avec 'appareil. Gewe-cl
peuvent élre achelés chez votre épicerie locale.

Déposez le désodorisants (solidefiquide) & lintérisur du
distributevr, 'aréme est distibug par ['air qui circule. Voir la Fig. 2.

Filtre a air amavible:

Votre tdéshumidificateur a un filire & air amovible qui est situé surle
dessus {section avanl) de lappareil. Le fitire aide & réduire au
minimum fes particles de poussiére et de sateté qui se trouvent
dans Fenvironnement. Le déshumidificateur ne doit jamals
fonctiorner sans lo fillre & sit.

Vérifiez régulierement la condition du filtre & air (toules les 2

i Silest é é, la circulation d'air est limitée
etle rendement de fenclionnement est réduit. Il peut &tre
nécessaire de nettoyer le fillre plus souvent selon la qualité de Fair
ambiante,

Pour enlever le filtre:
1. Tirez (par Ies doigls) wers le haut sur fencadrement du filtre ol il
toughe |e grilage avant. (Voir la Fig. 3.)

2, La poussitre et saleté peuvent dtre enlevées du filrs & Vaide d'un
asplrateur.

3. Le fiitre peut aussi tre lavé dans de Feau iiéde savenneuse en
brossant légerement & l'aide dune brosse.
Ulilisez seulement les détersifs doux.

4. RAineez le filtre 4 leau fraiche. Laissez le filive sécher avant
de linstaller dans l'appareil de nouvesau.

WE JAMAIS LAVER OU SECHER LE FILTRE DANS UN
LAVE-VAISSELLES.

5. Les filres & air de rechange sont disponibles & un représentant
régional de service aulorise de Danby”.

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Electrical Specifications

1. All wiring must comply with lecal and national electrical
codes and be installed by a qualified electrician. if you
have any questions regarding the following
instructions, contact a qualified electrician.

2. Check available power supply and resolve any wiring
prebtems BEFORE installation and opsration of this
unit.

3. For your safely and protection, this unit is grounded
through the power cord plug when plugged inlo a
matching wall outlet. 1f you are not sure whether the
wall outlets in your home are properly grounded,
please consuit a qualified slectriclan. DO NOT USE
PLUG ADAPTERS OR EXTENSION CORDS.

4. The manufacturers nameplate Is located on the rear
panel of the unit and contains electrical and other
technical data specific 1o this unit.

5. To avold the possibility of personal injury, always
discannect the power supply to the unit, before
installing and/or servicing.

Table 1

Suggested Individual Branch Circuit

Namaplate Amps  AWG Wire Size”
Dehumidifier 55 16

Heater 12.0

AWG- American Wire Gage
* Based on copper wire at 60°C temperature rating.

Table 2

Receptacle and Fuse Types
Rated Volts 125
Amps 15
Wall Cutlet
Fuse Size 15
Time Delay Fuse Plug Type
{or circuit breaker)

DDR49%H

Unit Specifications:

Operating MNoise Level

Dehumidifying Capacily 40 Pints (19.0 L / 24 Hrs)

Electrical Requirements 115 Velts 7 60 Hz

Power Input (watts) Dehumidiier / Heating 56371150

Rated Amperage

« Dehumidifying 5.5 amps

+ Heating 12.0 amps

Fan (watts) 35.3

Air Flow Circulation (Cubic Feet per Minute) 141

Type of R Rz22

Water Tank Capacity 6.3 litres.13.3 pints.

Application Area Coverage 269-376 sq. ft.
43dBA

Unit Dimensions Widin Depth Height

143" x 143" x 292"

Net Weight

21.5kg/ 47310

NOTE: ‘Specifications are subject to change without notice, for further improvements.




FEATURES

* Soft Touch (Electronic) Control Key Pads
* Auto-Sensing Humidily Control
» Adjustable Humidity Settings (50%,50%,70%,80%,
Continuous)
+ Thermostatically Controlled Heat Seltings
{Range 10°-32" "C/48"-92"F)
» PTC Heater Output (#150watts High'950 watts Low)
+ 2 Fan Speed Settings (High/Low all Modes)
« Aulo-Display LED Read-Out {Humidity / Temperature)
* Delay Start Protection {compressor)

- Unit Parts Identification

Control Panel

Air filker

Air Inlet———

Front Pans|

Water Tank ——

e

+ Auto-Defrost {De-Icier)

= Full Bucket Indicator (audible & visual)

» Adjustable Air Flow Direction

* Afr Freshener Dispenser

= Easy Roll Casters

» Convenient Front Mounted Water Tank (Removable)
« Direct Drain Option {Hose not Included)

*» Steek Eurc-Design Styling

* Super Quiet Operafion

Adjustable Air
Flow Direction

——Top Cover

ide Panel

Easy-roll Castors

Water Level Window

Instructions d sation (suite) .

Mode de ventilation:

Le mode ds venfilation aide 4 Iépuration et la circuiation de Fair
frais.

Le mode d pourvoit une qui permet la
détermination de la températre ambiante en degrés "Celsius’ ou
"Fahrenheit".

Suivez les étapes ci-dessous:

. Appuyezsur |a touche MODE. Chaque fois que la touche est
appuyée le mode change entre DRY, HEAT, ot FAN. Lorsque, la
lampe témoin & coté du mode "Fan” est iluminge, cs mode est
choisi,

2, Appuyez sur la touche & Ceci penmet le réglage enlie los
degrés "CFF qui sa fouvent 2 cdté de Paffichage DEL.

3. Lorsque fa lampe témoin 4 e4té de “C st iluminge, I'affichage
indique la température ambiante achuelle en degrés "Celsius”.

4, Lorsque la lampa témein & cité de °F est lluminée, affichage
indique la terpérature ambiante actuelle en
degrés "Fahrenheit".

5. Lorsque la lamps lémoin A cBlé de RH est ilumings, l4ffichage
indique I humidité relative ambiante actuelie en
"pourcentage" {%).

Mode:

Pour choisir "Fan”, appuysz sur la fouche "mode”. Chague lois que
Ia touche est appuyée, les modes change entre DRY, HEAT, et FAN.
Lorsque ka lampe témoin & 6316 du mode *FAN" est lluminge, le
choix est complété.

Vitesse du ventilateur:

Chague fois que |z touche "Fan" est appuyé, le réglage de la
vitesse du ventilateur change enlre "High" et "Low". Geclest
indiqué parfa lampe tmoin iltuminée & cié du choix
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Réglage de la direction de la circulation d'air:

ta sorfie régrable déchappement dair est situde sur le dessus du
déshumidificateur. (Voirla Fig. 1.}

1. Le mot *PUSH® est inscrit chaque coté du couvercle
déchappement. Appuyez sur ces c5tés pour faire pivoter (ouvriry
|es volets de circulation d'air approximativement 85™. (Voirla Fig.
14.) Il est recommandé de teujours garder les volels de
girculation d'air ouvert durant e fonctionnement {dans tous les
modes).

2. Siles volets d'échappement d'air sont fermés accidentellement
durant te fonctionnement, 'appareil ne sera pas endommagé.
L'air & circulsr sera échappée par l'embouchure arigre de
Fappareil. Toulefois, le rendemant de fonctionnement de
Yappareil sera compromis.

Fig.1

Fig.14




Instructions d'utilisation {suite)

Pour régler 'humidité relative:

Tous ies réglages de votre déhumidificateur fonctionne de
fagon électronique.

50% maintien une huridité relafive ambiante de 50%
B0% maintien une humidité refafive ambiante de 60%
70% maintien une humidité relative ambiante de 70%
B0% maintien une humidité relative ambiante de 80%
"CONTINUOUS" accompfit la déshumiification continuelte

Pour zhoisir le réglage d’humidité relative:

(Continuel, 50%, §0%, 70%, $0%)

. Appuysz sur la touche DRY jusqu'a ce que la lampa Emain du
réglage désiré soit ifluminé. Chaque fols que la touche est
appuyée, la lampe témoin & cdté du pourcenlage illuming un
nouveau pourcentage. Si thumidité refalive ambiante mesure
moins que g sélection, le déshumidificateus ne sz met pas en
marche (lampe témoin verte clignotante). Le venblatsur

s i P ns i pas jusqu'ace
que fe niveau d'humidité relativa de la piéce soit baissé (en-
dessous de I'humidité relative ambianta).

Peur cholslr le mode de vitesse du ventilateur:

1. Pour choisir la vitesse du venllateur, chaque appui sur la louche
“Fan® change la vitesse entre "High” et “tow". Ceci est indigré
par fa tampe témeln & o81é de volre choix.

Motle de chaleur:

Le mode de chaleur peurvoit une caractéristique qui permet l'oplion
de régler |a tempéralure en degrés "Celsius” ou "Fahrenheit®.

REMARQUE: Ceci doil étre accompli avant de choisir Foption du
mode HEAT.

Il est impossible d'avoir aceés aux dennées des conditions
ambiantes pendant le mode HEAT.

Suivez les élapes suivantes:

1. Appuyez sur |a louche MODE pour choisir soit DRY ou FAN,
identifiés par la lampe témoin fluming & ¢oté du choix.

2. Appuyer sur la touche & , veus permet de changer 'échelle de
lempérature enlre “CI'F RH trouvés & cfté de laffichage DEL.

3. Lorsque la lampe témain & edté du C s'allume, le DEL indique
la température en degrés "Celsius”.

4. Lorsque |a lampe tmoin & ¢bt6 du 'F s'allume, le DEL indique la
température en degrés “Fahrenheit'. L'affichage illuming ss
régle automatiquement & I'échelle *C (Celsius).

MODE DE CHAUFFAGE:

Paur choisir le mode "HEAT*, appuysz sur |a touche "mode’.
Chague fois que la touche esl appuyée, fe mode change 'option.
{DRY, HEAT, FAN} Lorsque [a flampe témoin & 08 du mode "Heat'
s'allume, le choix de mode est compigié.

Température:

Pour choisirftégler la température, appuyez sur une des touches &2
1B

Latouche <5 augmente le réglage de température (fe] qu'indiquer
cl-dessous).

Latoushe =5 déoroit fe réglage de fempérature (tel quindiquer ci-
dessous).

(Echelle Gelsfus de 171 Gamme de é réglable
de10'Ca32°C.
(Echetle Fahrenhegtt, incrél de 2@ i

églable de 48'F 2 92'F.

La température indiquée sur l'aflichage DEL est celle de la mise en
marche du cycle.

Le eycle de chauffage et la venlilation s'arréte lorsquela
température ambiante menle & la température réglée etindiquée sur
l'aflichage DEL.

Vitesse du ventifateur:

Chague fois que la touche "Fan" est appuyé, le réglage de la
vitesse du ventilateur change entre "High*® et "Low". Ceci est
indiqué par |2 lampe témain iluminée & ¢Hl6 du choix,

« Venlilateur & haute vitesse: produii un rendement de 1150 wats
4ie chaleur.

* Venlilateur & basse vitesse: produit un rendement de 950 watts
de chaleur.
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Explanation of key pad features ¢ control board of your dehu

DRY: is abbreviated for "DEHUMIDIFY"

AH: is abbreviated for "Relative

‘C: abbreviated for the "Celsius" scale

°F: is abbreviated for the "Fahrenhsit” scale

On/Off Flashing Light

When the unit is first connected to an elecirical {outlet)
power supply, the (green) pilot light located above the
"ON/OFF" keypad flashes continuously. The flashing
light indicates a "power interruption*occurred and will stop
only after the unit is switched on using the on/off keypad.
This condition occurs each time the unit s disconnected
{unplugged) and re-connected, and/or in the event of a
power failure.

Factory Default Setting

Each time the unit is switched on after being
disconnected/re-connected and/or in the event of a power
failure, the electronic circuit board automatically defaults
to the following factory setting.

Mode: Dry
RH: 60%
Fan Speed:  High
c: Scale

All previous setfings are automatically erased/cancelled.
Therefore, if your program setting was different than the
above, you will have o re-set the original program. When
the unitis "manually’ switched “onfoff" {using the onfcff
keypad) the unit will default to the last program setting
used.




(Dry,Heat,Fan} Mocde Lights:

Upon selecting a mode, a solid green light {window)
illumirates adjacent tc the mode selected. Under the
"Dry" and "Heat" mode {only) this Kght also serves to
identify the operational status of the selected
{compressor/heater) program. {see below)

Dry:

A "solid® green light indicates the compressor cycled "on”™
and is operational.

A "flashing" green light indicates the compressor cycled
“off* and is non-operational. The fan motor will continue
to operate {ftashing green light condition) even after the
compressor has cycled off. This is a normal condition.

Heat:

A “solid" green light indicates the heating element cycled
"en® and is operaticnal. A "flashing” green light
indicates the heating element cycled "off". Both heater
and fan motor will not be operational during this (flashing
green light) condition.

Fan Mode:

Since there are no controlled saftings/options in this
maode, other than fan speed, (highflow) the solid green
light remalns on at all imes until the mode is changed
and/or e unit is switched off.

Water Full Flashing Light/Audible Alarm:

Dry Mode:

The water full light ffashes continuously and an audible
alarm will sound (8 beeps) to notify you when the water
tank is full andfor fs not properly positioned inside the:
cabinet. Tha dehumidifier wil cease (stop) all operation
automatically, during this conditien. {This is & safety
feature.}

Heat & Fan Mode:

The water full light and audible alarm operate in the same
basic manner described in the "DRY" mode {abave).
However, the significant difference being hoth the "Heater
& Fan" will continue to operate under a (full water tank)
fiashing light condition, since na dehumidifying occurs
during these modes. However, switching back to the
"DRY" mode will immediately stop any dehumidifying
operation.

Dry Level Mode Lights:
(Continuous, 50%, 60%, 70%, 80%):

A solid green light {window) illuminates adjacent to the
RH% level selected.

Fan Speed Selection:
Twa fan speeds are available In all operating modes,
“High/Low" identified by & solid green Iight {window)
adjacent ta the mode selected.

Instructions d'utilisation

Instructions d'utilisation du déshumidificateur

Avant de mettre I'apparell en marche
Choisissez un emplacament appraprié, en s'assurant d'un accés
facile & une prise de courant,

La déshumidification est une méiiode uliisée pour enlever
Ihumidité de fair. Un déshumidificateur prolége volre domicite et
vos possessions contra le dorimage accasionné par umidié
{gonfizment) durant les conditions de hautes hummidités.
Essentigllzment, un déshumidificateur enléve fhumidité qui se
trouve dans lair, lorsque Iair humide passe al-dessus de lélément
du déshumldificateur {Svaporaleur).

L 'humidité est condensé sur ¢ deoulé el collecté &
lintériewr d'un réservoir d'eau. L'air épuisé est rslouind dans la
pigce esl idchauffé par plusieurs degrés sl par conséquent, monte
Iégirement la lempéralure e air de Ia pidcs. Ce procédé
conlribue sussi & |2 baisse de 'humidité relative dans lair des
enyirons,

Emplacement :

Pour obtenir lefficacité maximale de fonclionnement de volre
déshumidficateur, a température ambiante dela pidce pour metle
Je fonciionnement en marche doit &lre enire 15,5°C/60°F et
32°CHVF

|1 faut se rappsler que l'eflicacité du déshumidificateur est
atfectéAnfiuence par e taux par leguel Fhumidité est permis de
renirer dans lespaced'environ, Pour maintenir Feflicacité, le
dgshumidificaleur doit fonctionner dans un endroit clos. Toutes les
portes et fenélres doivent étre fermées.

Chaisissez un emplasement approprié, sans aucune restricion ala
clreulation d'air sur te devant et l'arrigre de I'appareil.

Installation:

. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise mise &la
temre, polarisée de 110/115 vall A/G. {Pour volre sécurilé,
veuillez fire les instructions de mise & la tewre, & la page 19.}

o

. llfaut sassurer que le résenvair d'eau est bien installé dans
I'ntérieur du caissan. Silalampe témuin {rouge) indiquantun
plein réservoir commence 4 clignoter lorsque lappareil est
branchée, le réservoir d'eau n'est pas bien installé.

®

Lorsque Fappareil est branchée pour la premigre fois &
Ialimentalion de puissance, Ia fampe témain (verte) qui est située
au-dessus d2 la touche OK/CFF clignote continuetlement {ceci est
normal). La lampe clignotante indique que ia plaquette élecironique:
a détects une pannefintezruption de courant {du débranchement).
La tamps clignotante s'aréte immédiatement lorsque I'appareil est
mis en marche a l'aide de la touche ON/OFF, L'apparail se régle
immédiatement au mode de fonclion téglée & lusine, indiqué ci-
dessus. Leréglage par défaut ne peut pas étre programmé de
nouveal,
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Déshumidification;

Le made de dé lion pourvail une éristique qui
permet laffichage de la lempératurs ambiante de a piéce en degrés
"Celsius” ou “Fahrenheit".

Suivez les instructions ci-dessous:

. Appuyez sur la touche MODE. Chague fols que la louchs est
applyée, les modes de fonctionnement sont Indiqués, (DRY,
HEAT, FAN). Lorsque Ia lampe témoin & 65t du mode “DRY"
s'allume, le choix est tenming.

h

Appuyez surla touche € , vous permst de changer entre le
réglage en degré “C/'F dumidits relative qui se trouve & coté
de Faffichage DEL.

w

. Lorsque s lampe témoln & ¢Bté de C s'allume, laffichage DEL
indique |2 température ambianie actuelle de la pidoe en degrés
“Celsius®.

S

. Lorsque la lampa lémain 4 cBté de °F s'allume, laffichage DEL
indique fa tempéialure amblante actuelle de fa pigce en dagrés
"Fahrenheit”,

o

. Lorsque Ia lamps témein & cbté de RH s'allume, Laflichage DEL
Indique humigité ambianle actvells de la piéce en
"pourcentage” (%).




Sefon fe mode choisi, cetfe touche programme les fonclions
suivantes:

Mode DRY:
Permel le réglage de I'humidité {Conlinuel, 50%, 60%,
70%, BO%). Agitde Ja meme fagon que la teuche "DRY".

HEAT:
Permat e réglagedaugmentalion {vetsle haut) du niveau
de la température.

FAN:
Aucune foncfion

Selon le mode choisi, cette touche programme les fonctions.
suivariles:

DRY:
Permet la visualisation des conditions atmasphériques
actuelles.

par ex.: "temperature” { C/F)

par ex: “relative humidity” (%}

HEAT:
Permet le réglagefle décrolssement (vers le bas), du niveau
de température.

FAN:
Aucune fonction
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Depending on the mode selected, this keypad
performs the following function.

DRY Made:

Allows you to select a Retative Humidity setting
{Continuous, 50%, 60%, 70%, 80%). Performs the
same basic function as the "DRY" key pad.

HEAT:
Allows you to adjustincrease (upward) required
temperature settings.

FAN:
No Functlon

Depending on the mode selected, this keypad
performs the following function:

DRY:

Allows you to view axisting enviranment conditions.
ie: "temperature" {'C/'F}
fe: “relative husmidity” (%)

HEAT:
Allows you to adjust/decrease (downward),
required temperature settings.

FAN:
Mo Function




Operating Instructions

DEHUMIDIFYING OPERATING iINSTRUCTIONS

Before Starting This Unit
Select a suitable location, making sure you have
easy access lo an slectrical outlet.

Dehumidifying is & means of removing moisture from the:
air. Adshumidifier will help to protect your home and
valued possesstons from damage caused by moisture
{swelling} during high humidity conditions. Essentially a
dehumidifier removes moisture from the afr, as moist air
passes over a dehumidifying coll {(evaporator).

Mofsture is condensed onto the evaporator, drained and
collected insfde an intenal water tank. The exhausted air
belng returned into the room ervirenment is elevated
several degrees causing the surrounding air temperature
to increase (slightly}. This process also contributes to
Iowering the relative humidity of surrounding afr.

Location:

To oblain maximum operating efficiency fram your
dehumidifier, the recommended {room ambient) operating
temperature should be between 15.5°C/80°F- 32°C/a0°F,

Itis important to remember the efficiency of a dehumidifier
will be affectedfinfluenced by the rate at which new
moisture is allowed to infiltrate the same space/area. To
maintain efficiency, the dehumidifier must be cperated
an enclosed area. Keep all doors and windows ¢losed.

Selsct a suitable locaticn making sure there are no
ohstructions restricting airflow at the front and back of the
unit,

instalfation:

1. Connect the power cord into a properly grounded
polarized 1104115 volt A/C receptacle. (For your
safety, please refer to grounding instructions page 3).

2. Make sure the water tank is properly installed inside
the cabinet. If the (red) "water full” light starts.
flashing when the unit is plugged in, the water tank is
not properly installed.

3. When the unit is first connected to a power supply, the
{green) pilot light located directly above the “QnfOf"
keypad will flash continuously {this is normal). The
fashing light indicates the circuit board encountered a
power failure/interruption {from being unplugged). The
flashing light condifion will cease immediately when
the unit is switched on using the ON/OfT key pad and
the unit will automatically default to the factory setting
previously described. The default setling cannot be re-
programmed.

Dehumiditying:
The dehumidifier mode provides a feature that will aflow
you the option of reading curreat room ambient
temperatures In "Celsius" or "Fahrenheit*.

Follow these steps:

. Depress the MODE keypad. Each depression of
the key pad will alternate through each cf the
optional modes. {DRY, HEAT, FAN). When the
window adjacent fo the "DRY" mode illuminates,
the selsction is complete.

o]

Depress the ¥ keypad, allowing vou {o altemate
between the "G/'F RH settings adjacent to the LED
display.

%3

. When the window adjacent to the *C illuminates,
the LED will display the existing ambient room
temperatures in "Celsius™.

=

‘When the window adjacent to the °F illuminates,
the LED will display the existing ambient room
temperatures in "Fahrenheit".

o

‘When the window adjacent to the RH illuminates,
the LED will display existing roorn hurmidity
conditions as a "percentage” (%) value.

Lampss de mode (Dry, Heat, Fany:

Lorsquiun mode de fonclionnement est choisi, une lampe moin
wverte "salide” sfllumine & coté du mode cholsi. Sous les modes
“Dry" et "Heat" (sevlement), cette lampe vous aide aussia
identifier I'état du fonctionnement du programme choisi
(compresseurichautferetie). {Voir ci-dessous)

Dry:
Une lampe verte “solide” indique que le compresseur fonctionne el
que le cycle esl en marche,

Une lamps verte indique gue | rest
arrété el que le cycle n'est pas en marche. Le moteur du ventilateur
conti fonct {eondition-tampe &main cli

méms s le compresseur st amélé. Gelle-ci esl une condition de
fonctionnement nommals.

Heat:

Une lampe verte "solide” indique que iélément chaufianl
foncticnne et que le cycle est en marche. Une lampe verte
"glignotante" indique que 'élément chauifant ne fonclionna plus et
que ke cycle est arrdt. L'Slément chauffant et ls moteur du
ventialeur ne fonclionne pas durant cette condition fiempe ¥mein
clignotante).

#ode Fan

Puisquiil n'y a aucun réglagsfoplion pour ce mote, autre que la
vitesse (hauterbasse), la lampe témoin solide reste allumée en lout
temps jusqu'a ce que le mode soit changé etiou que Fappareil soit
arrétée.

Lampa témain clignotantefatarme sonore

pour réservoir plein:

Mode Dry:

La lamipe témoin qui indique un réservoir plsin clignole
conlinvellement et sonne une alarme {8 bips) pour vous indiquer
que le réservoir est plein etfou n'est pas en bonne position 2
I'intérieur du caisson. Le déshumidificateur arréte aulomatiquesrment
tout le fenctiennement, durant cette condition. {Celle-ci estune
mesure de sécurité.}

Modes Heat et Fan:

La Jampe témoin et Palarme sonore qui indique un réservolr plein
fontionne quasiment de la méme tagon que le mode *DRY" indiqué
ci-dessus. Toutelois, la différance majeure est que le chaufiage et
la venlilation continugnt sous une condition de lamps ¢lignotante
(réservoir plsin), puisqu'il ne se produit aucune déshumidification
durant ces modss. Cependant, lorsque le modeest changé &
“DRY" de nouveau, l'appareil arréte le fonclionnement du
déshumidificateur immédiatement.

Lampes témoins du niveau d'
{Continuel, 56%, 6%, 70%, 80%):
Ung lampe témoin solide est allumée & ¢ité du niveau de
pourcentage dhunydité choisi.

Cholx de vitesse du d
Deux vitesses pour le foncticnnement du venfilateur sont
disponibles dans tous les modes. “High/Low" soni indiquées par
une lampe verte solide 2 ¢ité du mode choisi.
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DRY: abréviation pour "DESHUMHHFICATION"
RH:  abréviation pour "humidité relative”

‘Cr abréviation pour I'échelle "Celslus"

'F: abréviation pour I'échelle “Fahrenhelt"

ON/OFF {Mise en hefamét) lampe

s des touches du tableau de commande électr

Au raccord iniliale de 'appareil & |a prise de courant murale, la
lampe témoin (verfe) située zu-dessus de Ia touche ONAOFF,
clignote continueliement. La lampe clignotante indigue une "panne
de courant’ et améte le clignotement seulzment lorsque la fouche
orvioff est appuyée pour mettre 'apparei! en marche. Ceci ce
produit chague fois que Fappareil est débranchée et branchée de
nouveau, etfou lorsquiil ¥ a eu une panne &leclrique,

Fonctions réglées i l'usine
Chaque fols que lappareil est mise en marche aprés un

débranchementbranchement etou dans les cas de panne
élacinique, la ptaguette électranique retoume les fanctions

au réglage de Fusing suivant:
Mode: ..oiiiiiniienn
AH {humiditd relative):
Fan Speed {vitesse du veniilateur): .. High thaute}
L P Scale {échelle)

Toutes les aulres fonctions sont automaliguement
effacdes/annuiées. Alers, si vous aviez programmeé un réglage
diftérent de ceux indiqués ci-dessus, il vous faudra programmer
volre réglage de nouveau. Lorsque vous arrétez 'appareil
manuellement (& l'aide de la touche on/off), les fonctions de
I'appareil restent aux dernigres positions par défaut.
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ting Instructions (Co

Selecting a Relative Humidity Setting:

All of the setlings on your dehumidifier are electronically
controlled.

50% maintains a 50% Relative Hurmidity level
60% maintains a 60% Relative Hurnidity level
70% maintains 2 70% Relative Hurnidity levet
80% mainiains a 80% Relative Humidity level
"CONTINUOUS" will dehumidify “non-stop™

To select a Refative Humldity setting,

(Continucus, 50% 60%, 70%, B0%)

1. Depress the "DRY" keypad until the required sefting is
selected. Each depression of the keypad will change
the relative humidity setting, identified by the
lluminated window adjacent to your selection made. {If
existing relative humidity conditions in your reom
register "lower” than the relative humidity level
selected, No debumidifying will take place (flashing
green window). The fan will operate but the
compressor will remain in an off cycle, until the relative
humidity leve! is [owered accordingly (below RH level
of raom).

Selecting a Fan Speed Mode:

. To select a fan speed, each depressian of the
“Fan* keypad wifl alternate between the "High" &
“Low" fan speed settings, identified by the
iluminated window adjacent to your sefection.

Heat mode:

The Heat mode provides a feature that will allow you the
option te setting temperatures in elther "Celslus” or
“Fahrenheit”,

NOTE: This must be act

2. Depress the & keypad, allewing you o altemate
between the "CFF RH settings adjacent to the
LED display

w

When the window adjacent to the °C Hluminates,
the LED will display temperatures in "Celsius".

-

When the window adjacent to the °F illuminates,
the LED will display temperatures in
“Fahrenheit”. The éluminated RH window
automatically defauits to the "G (Celsius}) scale

HEAT MODE:

To select "Heat", depress the "mode” key pad. Each
depression of the key pad will altemate through each of
the optional modes. (DRY, HEAT, FAN) When the window
adfacent to the "Heat" mode illuminates, the selection is
complete.

Temperature:

To select/adjust "temperatare” depress either of the
2 [ & key pads.

The < keypad increases temperature settings. {as
outlined below}

The & keypad decreases temperature settings. (as
outiined bslow)

(Celsius scale 1" increments) Adjustable temperature
range 10°C-32°C)
{Fahrenheit scale 2° i
range 48°F-92°F)

) Adjustable temp

The temperaiure appsaring in the LED display is the
temperature at which heater will cycle.

Bath heater and fan will stop, when the ambient room
temperature reaches the set temperafura, displayed in the
LED window

Fan Speed:

Each depression of the "Fan” keypad will alternate
ketween the "High" & "Low" fan speed settings,
identified by the illuminated window adjacent to your

1 before you pi lect
the HEAT mode option

It is not possible 1o access existing ambient room
conditions during HEAT mode.

Foliow these steps:

1. Depress the MODE keypad to select either DRY
or FAN, identifled by the Ntuminated window
adjacent to the selection.

selection.

« High Fan: will produce 1150 watts of Heating output.
« Low Fan will praduce 950 watis of Heating output




Operating Instructions (Cont.)

Fan Mode:

Fan Mode helps to purify and circulate indoor &ir.

The Fan Mede provides a feature that will allow you the
aption of reading current room ambient temperatures in

“Celsius" or "Fahrenheit”.

Follow these steps.

. Depress the MODE keypad, Each depression of the
key pad will alternate through each of the optional
mades. {DRY, HEAT, FAN). When the window
adjacent to the "FAN" mode iluminates the selection is
complete.

o

Depress the 52 keypad, allowing you to alternate
between the "CfF settings adjacent to the LED
display.

©

When the window adjacent te the " lluminates, the
LED the will display existing ambient reom
temperatures in "Celsius”.

-

When the window adjacent to the “F illuminates, the
LED will display existing ambient room temperatures in
"Fahrenheit".

o

When the window adjacent to the AH llluminates, the
LED will display existing room humidity conditions as &
"percentage” (%) value.

Mode:

To select “Fan" depress the "mode" key pad. Each
depression of the key pad will alternate through each of
the optional modes. {DRYHEAT,FAN}. When the window
adjacent to the "FAN" mode illuminates the selection is
complete.

Fan Speed

Each depression of the "Fan" keypad will altemate
between the "HIGH" & “LOW" fan speed ssttings,
identified by the illuminated window adjacent to your
selection,

Adjustable Air Flow Directlon:

The adjustable air flow discharge port is located on the

top of the dehumnidiffer. {See Fig.1).

1. The word "PUSH" Is stamped on each side of the air
discharge cover. Push these locations and the air
discharge port will rotate (open) approximately 85°.
{Ses Fig.7A). Itis recommended to keep the air
discharge part fully open at all times during operation
(all modes).

o

li the air discharge pert is accidentally closed during
operation, it will not damage the unit. The air
circulation will automatically discharge through the rear
of the unit. However, cperating efficiency of the unit
may be compromised.

Fig.1

Fig.dA

T

. hes d e douce (& ioue)
+ Commande dhurnidité 2 détection astomatique
+ Commande de réglaga pour niveau dthumidité (50%, 60%, 70%,
§0%, continualy
+ Niveaux de chaufiage 3 réglage thermostatique
({Gamme de 10° 2 32'C/48°482'F)
+ Chauffage fournie de sortie PTG {1150 watts Haut / 950 watis
Bas)
« 2 Niveaux de vitesse de ventilateur {Hautbas lous les modes}
« Affichage automatique DEL {Humidité / lempéralure)

Tableau de
oommande

Fiitre & air

Grille dentrée d'air

Panngau avant —

Résenvair d'sal ——

.

Protection pat la misa sn marche différée {compresseur)
Décongélation automatique {dégivieur}

« Indicateur de réservoir plein (sonore el visuel)

Direction régtable de circulation d'alr

Distributeur de désodorisant

Roulettes pour le déplacement faclle

« Résenvoir d'eau amovible par Te devant (faclle 4 vider)
Option d'gcoulement direct

Style arcandi européen

+ Fonclionnement extrémement silencigux

&ces de I'appareil.

Régleur de direction
de cirulation d'air

_——Gouvercle - -

Poignée

Panneau de obtE

Rouleties pour te déplacament facife

Indicateur du niveay deau
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Spécifications électriques

Toutes les installations électriques doivent étre

un technicien compétent selon les codes régionaux et
nationaux. Consultez un technicien compétent si vous avez des.
questions au sujel des instructions suivantes.

. Vérifiez Falimentalion disponible &t frouvez les solutions alous
les problémes dinstallation de raccords éleciriques AVANT de
commencer ['installation cu metire Fappareil en marche.

. Pour votre sécurité et protection, cet apparel est mis & la lere
pat |a fiche du cordon dalimentation lorsquiil est branché dans
une prise de courant murale appareiliée. Si vous étes inceriaing
que les prises de courant murales de votre demevre sont mises
4 la tere, consuitez un électricien compétent. N"UTILISEZ PAS
LES RAGCORDS INTERMEDIAIRES DE PRISE OU LES FILS
DE RALLONGE ELECTRIQUES.

. La plaque signalétique de 'apparell est située sur fa parol amiére
de l'appareil. Elle pourveit les renselgnements électriques et
données lachniques de voire appareil.

n

@

~

Table 1
Dérivation individuelle suggérée
Amp, - plaque signaléfique  Tallle du fil AWG™
Déshumidification 5.5 16
Chauffage 12,0
AWG- Jaugs américaine de fils
* Selon les classements de fil de cuivie & 60°C.

Table 2

Types de prise et fusible

2

. Pour éviter le risque de blessures

teujours Pappareil de son alimentation avant d'accompfir
linstallation etfow le service.

Tension nominals 125
Ampires 15
Prise de courant

Fusible 15
Fusible & retardement Typs & prise
[ou disjoncteur)

pécificatiol DDR49%H
Capacité de dé 40 Pintes (19,0L/24h)

i tHQUE! 115 Volts /60 Hz

élecirique {watis) D I chaffage 563 1 1150

Ampére
+ Déshumidification 5,5 amps.
* Chauffage 12,0amps
Vertilateur (watis} 353
Circulation d'air (pid/m) 141
Réirigérant R22
Capacité du réservoir d'eau 8,3 litres. 13,3 pintes
Afre de 269 & 376 pi*
Bruit de fonstionnement 43dBA
Dimensions de Vappareil Largeur Profondaur Hauteur 1438 po x 1474 po x 2912 po
Poids total 2i5kg/ 4731

REMARQUE: Les spécifications peuvent changer sans préavis en raison des amsliorations.
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Operating Instructions (Cont.)

Air Freshener Dispenser:

Your dehumidifier features an alr freshener dispenser,
located next to the air flow discharge port. Fresheners
are not included with the unlt. These items can be
purchased through your local grocery store.

Place the freshener {solidAiquid) inside the dispenser,
the aroma will be disbursed with the out-going air.
Ses Fig. 2

Removable Air Filter:

Your dehumiditier features a removable alr filter,

iocated on top (front seclion) of the unit. The fitter will
help reduce/minimize dust and dirt particles in the
environment, Never operate the dehumidifier without the
air fitter in place.

Check the filter regularly (every 2 weeks), if it becomes
blocked/clogged, incoming airflow will be restricted
reducing operating efficiency. More frequent cleaning
may be necessary depending upon indoor air guality.

Fig. 2

To remove the filter:
. Pull upward {using fingers) where the filter frame
meets the top of the front grili (See Fig. 3)

o

Dust and dirt clogged in the filter can be removed by
vacuum cleaning the sciled areas.

The filker can afso be washed in lukewarm soapy water
whila rubbing lightly with a brush.
Uss & mild detergent/soap only.

@

o~

Rinse the filter with fresh clean water. Allow time to
dry before re-installing inside tha unit.

NEVER WASH OR DRY THE FILTER N A DISHWASHER.

5. R air filters are
Danby*Service Depot.

ilable through your local
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Care and Maintenance

CAUTION: Before attempting to clean and/or service this
unit, disconnect the power supply cord from any electrical
power supplyfoutiet.

1. DO NOT use gasoling, benzene thinner, or any other
chemicals to clean this unit, as these substances will
damage/deform both plastic compenents and luster finish.

2. Never atiempt fo clean the unit by pouring water
directly over any of the surface areas, as this will cause
deterioration of electrical components and wiring
insulation.

3. Use only a mild dishwashing detergent, lukewanm
water and a soft cloth to wipe the exterior surface of the
unit.

Direct Drain Feature:

Your dehumidifler is featured with 2 standard 1" diameter
garden hose connection. (The drain hose is not included
with the unit, it can be purchased at any local hardware
store). This application is best suited for basement
applications inclusive of a fleor drain.

To connact the direct drain features, follow these
procedures:

1. Remove the water tank completely from the cabinet.

2. Remove the accessories bag containing the following
components {See accessories}.

@

Remave the float switch blocker from accessories bag.

-

Insert the blocker into the float switch assembly
compartment, {See Fig.5) located (rear top right
hand corner) inside the water tank enclosed area.

b

Direct Drain dehumidifying is not possible, unless the
tioat switch blocker is installed.(See Fig.5)

o

Cennect the required length of hose to the garden
hose connection located at the top ieft troat corner of
the water tank enclosure.

bl

Place the open end of the garden hose directly over
the floor drain.

IMPORTANT NOTE: When direct drain dehumidifying is
complete, you must “remove” the float switch blocker if
your intentions are to resums dehumidifying utilizing the
intemnal water tank. Failure to remove the blocker will
render the float switch {safety shut-off) mechanism
incperable, resulting in "flooding" conditions.

Accessories

ILLUSTRATION QUAI

DESCRIPTION

Hese Adapter

Hose seal
washer 1

Float switch
Blocker

Float switch
assy.

Float switch blocker

AVERTISSEMENT - REMARQUES IMPORTANTES

REMARQUE: Les instructions trouvées dans les AVERTISSEMENTS dans ce manuel ne sont pas congues pour couwir tautes les
candifions et situations possibles qui peuvent se produire. [l faut comprendre que e bon sens, la précaution el attention sont des faclewrs
qui ne peuvent pas étre Incorpords dans lappareil. Ces facteurs sant foumnis par lafes) persanne(s) responsablefs) pour Finstallation,
['eniiretien, ou le fonctionnement de I'appareil. Faute ¢installer, dentretanir, etfou taire { 'équi selonles ions du
fabricant paut provoquer des conditions qui cocasionneront des bisssures corporelles el/ou du dommage a la propristé. Consultez votre
marchand, représentant de service ou le Fabricant au sujel des lous problémes ou conditions que vous e comprenez pas.

POUR VOTRE SECURITE - Pour rédulre e risque dincendie ou d'sxplosion, ne rangez pas ou n'utiisez pas ds gazeline, ou autres
vapeurs ou liguides inflammables proche de cet apparell ou tout autre appareil.

RENSEISNEMENTS SUR L'ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE - Pour réduire Iz risque dincendie, de choc électrique ou de blessures
gorparelles, lous les racoords et les mises A la lers Slectrique deivent se confomer aux plus récents codes locaux et natienaux sur les
installalions Slectriques. L'acheleur est responsable pour la vérification par un technicien compétent des fils et fusibles électrigues pour
confimmer quune puissance glectrique adéquats est foumie.

Cetapparell est congu pour le fonctionnement sur un circuit unique, polarisé, & trois fils, de bonne mise & la terre, & 120 Yolt, 60 Heriz
{courant aliernatif), protégé par un fusible de 15 ou 20 ampares, un fusetron équivalent ou un disjorcteur.

La fiche de mise 2 | terre & tiois lames qui S& frouve sur ke cordon d'alimentation doit 2tre branchée directement dans une prise & trois.

figes, palarisée et mise & [a ferre dlassifiée & 110120 V.a.c., 15 ou 20 amp.

INSTRUCTIGNS POUR LA MISE A LA TERRE: Le raccord inadéquat de [équipement -prise de teme peut occasiormer e risque d'un
choc Slectrique. Consullez un lechnicien compétent si vous veulez vous assurez de a mise & la terre adéquate de volre appareil

Cetappareil doit éfre mis 4 la leme, Dans les cas de fonctionnement inadéquat ou de panne, Ia tise  |a lerre réduit e risque de choc
électrigus en pourvoyant une vole de moins de résistance pour s courant électrique. Le cordon d'alimentation de cetappareil est équipé
d'une fiche & 8 lames avec conducteur de mise & |a terre de I'dqui La fiche doit &tre branchée dans une prise murale installée dune
fagon appropriée et mise 2 la terre selon les codes et raglements locaux.

1 ne faut pas modifist la fichs qui est foumie avec Iappareil. S elle ne sebranche pas dans la prise, une prise appropriée doit étre
installée par un technicien compstent.

Si Iafimentation Slectrique du batiment n'est pas celle requise par Ies spécifications indiquées ci-dessus, ou s'il vous faut assurer que
celle-ci & une mise  la tene adéquate, falles-le vérifier par un technicien compatent ou le service électrique régional, et corrigez tous les
problémes.




Introduction

Nous sommes extrémemant reconnaissanis de votre achat de 'apparell de "Confort au foyer". Votre familte est maintenant pounme de lous les
conforts pour le cfomicile, chalet ou bureau. Ge manue| dutilisation veus offre des renselgnements praligues pour le sain et Fentretien de votre
nouvel apparel. Un appareil Danby® bien enlrelenu vous pourvoira plusieurs années de service sans ennui. Avant de commencer, veuillez fire
attentiverment toutss Ies instructions pour vous renseigner de tous les aspecls de fonclionnement de volre apparsil.

Viotre déshumidificateur porlatif Danby® est un appareil d'échange de traitement dfalr & mulli-fonctions. Sa conception vous ofire les fonclions
suivanies: déshumidiiication, chauffage, st ventilation indépendante. Cet appareil peut 8tre facilement déplacé d'une piéce al'autrs dans
volre demeure st est installé en quelques minules.

Nous vous suggérons d'attacher une copia de volre regu etou facture d'achal  cette page, ainsi que les renseignements suivanis qui sont
situées surla plague didentification du fabricant. Elle est située sur la paroi ariére de lappareil.

Numéro de modéle:

Numéro de sérfe:

Date d'achat:

Nom du marchand et adresse:

Ces renseignemenis sont nécessaires si 'appareil exige le service et/ou pour obisnir des
renseignements. Pour consulter un Représentant de service au client, composez le

1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)

Gardez ces instructions pour la consuitation au futur.

ion ou un averti

i Ce symbole représente une pré

A PRECAUTION A

Cet eppareil ne doit jamais fonctionner dans une piéce ol it se
liouve das personnes ou animaux que ne peuvent pas cotriger
une panne de funité. Un appareil en panna peut occasionner un
chauffage de cet appareil ou ung mortalité dans un espace clos,
st sans suvellance,

‘When the dehumidifier is not being used for long time
periods, please follow these instructions.

1. Disconnect the power cord from the power supply.
2. Empty the water tank and wipe (clean) thoroughly.
3. Clean air filter thoroughly

4. Re-package the unit in the original carton.

5. Store the unit upright

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE B

Frequently, # problem is miner and a service call may not
be nacessary. Use this treubleshooting guide to identify
possible problems you may be experiencing. If the unit
continues tc operate improperly, call your local Danby®
Service Depot ar 1-800-26-DANBY {1-800-263-2629)

for assistance.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE

Unit will not operate. Check power cord connection,
Check electrical outlet for blown fuse.
Check If water tank is full {empty).

Check water tank is properly installed.

Air filter Is dirty and/or blocked.
Ambient reom temperature too low. {below 15.5°C/60°F)
Poor airflow circulation / obstruction.

Dehumidifying capacity
{moisture removal) low.

Check all doors and windows are closed.
Areafroom is teo large for the capacity of the dehumidifier.

Relative Humidity setting not
reached after long period of
operation.
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SHOULD YOU HAVE DIFFICULTY REACHING A SERVICE DEPOT IN YOUR AREA,

PLEASE CALL 1-600-26-DANSY FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE



RANTY

il is vsed under the

‘This quaRy product is warranted 1o be fres froen manufaciures
condrang intended by the manufacturer.

‘This warranty s availabte caly t the person ko whom the url was arighally sabd by Danby o by of Danby, and trensferble.
TERMS OF WARRANTY
Plastic paris fie. evaporakor dooy, doof rails, covers and rays ane warranied bor thirty [33) days anty dale, wi prosidad,

Duing L st year {1, any elpctcal part.cf (i produet ound 1 be defeciive, ncluding any ssaled system s, wibe repaitd o1

First Year
replaced, &1 wasmanior's apton, al na charge 1o he ORIGINAL purchaser. Consumable pars fi. light bults) are a0t wamanted or
quatantesd for any langth of me.

Seeona Trough Buring the next four years 48) any I af cOmpressos, condeeses, evaporatar,
it Year dryerand all refated tubing) wil be repfaced wilhout charge. The purchaser shal pay for 28 labor and refum treight during this four yea
4 period for epair or Ay i b diag i

Faflure and waanting an sxchange duriag the exdsting four (4] years will be subject o an apprepriata dapreciation er user fee, indlisding
any and alf feight charges being levied agains! the corsumar,
To obialn Senice Dty reseves the ight to fnit boundaries of i Home Servioe® die 1 the praximity of an Authorized Servive Depat. Any appliance

requing senvice outsida the Limited Boundaries of *In Home Senvica”, it wil be fha cust 501
the closest Awrhasized Servioe Depa at their onn expense. Coract your dealer fam whum your unit was purchased, o contac your
neasest avthorized O jepat, i ian, If service is perfomed
the wnits by anyone gher i fice depet, or the unitis vsed for Lobgations of Danby under
this warranty ehall ba at an ead.
‘The Icslowing clause refess to single and double door refrigatalors, supgFed with or withou a separate freezer section. Nahing within thls wamanty shal imgly that
Danby ible: or Bable tor amy spoilags b eontents of s apeliance, whether due to-any defect of the appiance, or its use,
whether praper or imgroper.

EXCEUSIONS
Szve a5 heteln prewidest, Danby Products Limited {Canaraj or Danby Products tnc. [U.S. A}, there er condon:
guazaniees, expr implied, made orir i y Producls Uimiled o | ized distri wawanties, conditions,
quaraniess, i wanantes, condions i ntees Lvder any Sale of Goods Act or like egislation or stalue s heredy expressly

excluded. Save as terein provided, Darby Products Lirdled [Canada) or Danby Produsts Inc. {U.S.A), shall not be responsitta lor any damages & pessens of
arii

pieperyi ot o y i ng on ofthe urit and by the purthase ofthe Lok, e
purchaser agree lo indemrity hamnless Danby Products Limit elaim or d k or property caused by the enit.
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Mo warrany o i 5¢1 out shall app & Teair s causad by any of the following:
1) Power Fadure.

2} Damage in fransit or when mowing the appliance.

31 Impeoper powar supply such as kow voltage, defective house wiing or inadequate fuses.

4 Aceiden, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such &5 inadzquate air tirculation in the room of aknommal operating ccaditions,
{extzemely high or fow room temperature).

5 Use for commeroiat of inustrisl pupases.

) Firs, water damage, thett, war, riot, hostlty, acts of God suchas huriicanes, Roods elc.

7 Service calls vesulling in customer eduzation,

Ficot of purchase date wil 1 laims; 5o, T sale. Inthe event wanasty senvica is required, present this document lo eur
AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEFOT.
Warranty Service
With-In Canada With-In Unifed States
Dehumidiiers CanyIn CarryIn

Danby Products Limited Danby Products Inc.
PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitelaw Road, PO Box 559, 101 Bendley Courl,
Guelph, Ontarlo, Canatia H1H 6Z¢ Findlay, Ohio, US4 45639-066%

Telephone: {519 8370920 FAX: (513) 6370449 am6 Telephones (419} 425-627 FAX: [15) 4255600 DA
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SHOULD YOU HAVE DIFFICULTY REACHING A SERVICE DEPQT IN YCUR AREA,
PLEASE CALL 1-800-26-DANBY FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE
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